Cortes et al v. New Creators, Inc. Doc. 76

USDCSDNY ]

DOCUMENT
ELECTRONICALLY FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DOC #: -
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK DATE FILED: (;_z!/ 20[1@||
e e S A X =
DANIEL CORTES et al.,
15 Civ. 5680 (PAE)
Plaintiffs,
OPINION & ORDER
..V_

NEW CREATORS, INC. et al., ;

Defendants. )
___________________________________ X

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER, District Judge:

On April 11, 2016, the parties submitted an application for approval of a proposed
settlement agreement in this Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”) action. Dkts. 71-72. The
proposed settlement is between plaintiffs Daniel Cortes (“Cortes™), Gildardo Ramirez Galindo
(“Ramirez”), Yoshitomo Kono (“Kono”), Takahashi Takano (“Takano”), and Jose Noe Ajtzalan
Perechu (“Noel”; collectively, “plaintiffs”) and defendants Kenji Takahashi (“Mr. Takahashi”)
and New Creators, Inc. d/b/a Sushi Sasabune of New York (“New Creators™) (collectively,
“defendants™), and Mr, Takahashi’s wife, Nami Takahashi (“Mrs. Takahashi”).

The parties” application contained a joint letter, Dkt. 72 (“Letter”); the proposed
agreement, Dkt. 71 (“*Agmt.”); and the proof of claims that each plaintiff filed in New Creators’
pending bankruptcy proceeding (the “bankruptcy matter”), Dkt. 72, Ex. 1. Plaintiffs’ counsel
also submitted for the Court’s in camera review a declaration regarding its request for attorneys’
fees and costs (“Rostami Decl.”), along with counsel’s billing records (the “Invoice™), and an
invoice (“Bankruptcy Invoice™) for the services performed by outside counsel which plaintiffs’

counsel retained to provide legal services to plaintiffs in connection with the bankruptcy matter.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nysdce/1:2015cv05680/445056/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nysdce/1:2015cv05680/445056/76/
https://dockets.justia.com/

On May 19, 2016, the Court declined to approve the agreement because it contained an
overbroad general release provisi@eeDkt. 74. On May 25, 2016, the parties submitted an
amendment to the agreement (the “Amendment”), which limits the release provision to the
claims at issue in this action. Dkt. 75, Ex. 1 (“*Am The Court hereimefers to the original
agreement, as modified by the Amendment, as the “Agreement.”

For the reasons that follow, the Court napproves the Agreement, as amended.

Background

At various times between 2006 and 2015, plaintiftsked as servers, kitchen workers,
and/or sushi chefs at Sushis@hune of New York (“Sasabunelycated at 401 Es4 73rd Street,
New York, NY. Dkt. 59 (“SAC”), 11 2-6, 15.At all relevant times, Mr. Takahashi was
Sasabune’s owner, operator, and manalgery 16.

On July 20, 2015, Cortes, Kono, and Ramirez brought this action on behalf of
themselves and all persons similarly siagat Dkt. 1. On September 14, 2015, defendants
moved to dismiss the complaint. Dkt. 15. Oatober 7, 2015, Cortes, Kono, and Ramirez filed
an amended complaint. Dkt. 20. On October 30, 2015, the Court stayed this case as to New
Creators in light of its pendinigankruptcy proceeding. Dkt. 39.

On November 12, 2015, the Court granted ctife certificationfor a class of all
employees who worked as sushi chefs, seramd/or kitchen workers at Sasabune at any point
during the preceding three years. Dkt. &ported at Cortes v. New Creators, Indo. 15 Civ.
5680 (PAE), 2015 WL 7076009 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 201%akano and Noel later opted into

this action. SAC § 30.

! Cortes was employed as a server and kitchakevoKono as a server, Takano as a sushi chef,
and Ramirez and Noel as kitchen workers. Letter, at 1.

2



On January 12, 2016, plaintiffs filed the 8ad Amended Complaint (“SAC”). Dkt. 59.
All plaintiffs brought claims for unpaid ovieme compensation under the FLSA and NYLL; and
for unpaid spread-of-hours payments and faitarprovide proper and accurate pay stubs under
the NYLL. SAC 11 167-76, 184-226. Cortes, Koma @akono brought claims for failure to
pay gratuities under the NYLUd. 1 177-83. Cortes and Koalso brought claims for
unlawful deductions under the NYLLUd. 11 227-32. Plaintiffs sought (1) recovery of all
unpaid wages, payments, and gratuities, with pre- and post-judgreesin(2) liquidated
damages under the FLSA and NYLL; &) attorneys’ fees and costil. at 72—73.

Under the Agreement, defendants are togaintiffs a total 0f$675,000, comprised of
(less taxes withheld for each pitff) $174,478.51 to Cortes; $113,589.89 to Kono; $63,799.37
to Takano; $52,086.40 to Ramirez; $46,045.83 telNand $225,000 to plaintiffs’ counsel.
Agmt. 11 1(a), (b). In adddn, the Agreement provides that) {r. Takahashi is to provide
plaintiffs with a confession of judgmenttine amount of $850,000, with interest at 9% per
annum, as security for the performance of his obligations under the Agreemgrii(d); (2)

Mrs. Takahashi is to provide plaintiffs withgaarantee of payment of the settlement amount and
a confession of judgment of $675,0a4,Y 1(e); and (3) plaintiffs arto be awarded an allowed
general unsecured claim in the amoun$dfl million in the bankruptcy matted. 3.

In exchange, plaintiffs are to (1) release sind Mrs. Takahashi and New Creators from
all claims arising out of or connext to their claims in this lawguAm. § 1; (2) vote in favor of
any plan proposed by New Creators in the bankyupiatter, as long as such plan provides for
payment to plaintiffs pursuant to the Agreemé&gmt. § 14; and (3) forego any distribution in
the bankruptcy matter except for the payments received pursuant to the Agrédrfieht, The

Agreement also contains a non-disparagement gioovihat prevents phaiiffs from making any



disparaging statements about defendants’ lessirexcept for truthful statements about
plaintiffs’ experience litigating this caséd. | 6.
Il. Discussion

A. Approval of Settlement Agreement

Under the FLSA, any employer that vi@atthe requirement to pay minimum or
overtime wages “shall be liable to the emplogeemployees affected in the amount of their
unpaid minimum wages, or their unpaid overtimmpensation . . . and in an additional equal
amount as liquidated damages.” 29 U.S.C. § 216fa)ties cannot privaiesettle FLSA claims
with prejudice absent the approval of theriisitourt or the Dpartment of LaborSee Cheeks
v. Freeport Pancake House, In€96 F.3d 199, 200 (2d Cir. 2015Rather, the parties must
satisfy the Court that their agm@ent is “fair and reasonableVelasquez v. SAFI-G, IndNo. 15
Civ. 3068 (WHP), 2015 WL 5915843,7t (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2015).

“In determining whether the proposed settlemeffidir and reasofde, a court should
consider the totality of circumstances, including mot limited to the following factors: (1) the
plaintiff's range of possible recovery; (2) theaext to which ‘the settlement will enable the
parties to avoid anticipated lilens and expenses in estdiihg their respective claims and
defenses’; (3) the seriousnedghe litigation risks faced byhe parties; (4) whether ‘the
settlement agreement is theguct of arm’s-length bargainirgetween experienced counsel’;
and (5) the possibility of fraud or collusionWolinsky v. Scholastic In®®00 F. Supp. 2d 332,
335 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) (quotiniledley v. Am. Cancer Seblo. 10 Civ. 3214 (BSJ), 2010 WL
3000028, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010)).

Factors that weigh againstéement approval “include #éfollowing: (1) ‘the presence
of other employees situated similarly to thaiiant’; (2) ‘a likelhood that the claimant’s

circumstance will recur’; (3) ‘a history of FLS#on-compliance by the same employer or others

4



in the same industry or geographic region’; and (4) the desirability of ‘a mature record’ and ‘a
pointed determination of the govarg factual or legal issue farther the development of the
law either in general or in an industry or in a workplacéd”at 336 (quotindees v. Hydradry,
Inc., 706 F. Supp. 2d 1227, 1244 (M.D. Fla. 2010)).

Having considered these factpthe Court finds they supp@pproval of the Agreement.

The settlement amount to be recovered by each plaintiff, net of attorneys’ fees,
constitutes a substantial proportion of the maxn actual damages that each plaintiff could
recover if he were to saeed at trial: for Cortes, 42.46%r Kono, 43.15%; for Takano, 23.9%;
for Ramirez, 64.6%; and for Noel, 64.34%eeletter, at 3jd., Ex. 1, at 4, 8, 12, 16, 200f
course, these amounts constitute a much snaltbg@ortion of the total possible damages that
each plaintiff could recover if he were to alezeive full liquidated damages and prejudgment
interest: for Cortes, 20.7%gr Kono, 21.2%; for Takano, 11.3%; for Ramirez, 30.9%; and for
Noel, 32.6%¢ See id However, the range of possible@eery is only one factor relevant to
settlement approvalSee Penafiel v. Rincon Ecuatoriano, |ido. 15 Civ. 112 (PAE), 2015 WL
7736551, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2015) (approvinglement where “plaintiffs’ recovery
[would] be a tiny fraction of theipotential recovery at triabecause other factors favored

approval). The othersrengly favor approval here.

2 The parties explain in their joint letter thhe disparities in theg@ercentages reflect the
heightened litigation risks and difficulties of proof borne by the three plaintiffs who have
asserted claims for unpaid tipSeeletter, at 3.

3 These percentages are overly conservativig issinlikely that the Court would permit
cumulative recovery of liquidated damages under both the FLSA and the N¥dd Hernandez
v. JRPAC Ing.14 Civ. 4176 (PAE), Dkt. 84, at 70 (SNDY. June 9, 2016) (holding that “a
cumulative award of liquidated damages wouldant to an impermissible double recovery”)
(collecting cases).



First, the settlement allows the partiesyoid additional litigation expense. The parties
have already completed paper discovery; theesettht permits them to circumvent the costs of
depositions, expert discewy, further motion practicgnd potentially trial.Seeletter, at 3.

Second, plaintiffs would face substantial litiga risks if they proceeded to trial.
Defendants dispute the hours pldistivorked and the extent to whithey were paidratuities.
See id.Because defendants have not preserveddsad hours worked or tips collected or paid,
these would have been contested isslssee Penafiel2015 WL 7736551, at *2 (noting that
where “neither party was able to produce resoadlecting the wages plaintiffs earned or the
hours they worked, . . . plaintiffs, as thetpes bearing the burden pfoof, may have found it
difficult to establish the full scagpof their claims” at trial). For example, the method of tip
calculation used to fashion the proposed settlement wouldglabtave been challenged by
defendants, both as to the percgetaf revenue used to determithe total unpaid tips and to the
number of tip-eligible employees who wdwghare the “tip pool.” Letter, at 3Accordingly, the
total tips ultimately awarded to Cortes, Koaod Takano—a substantial portion of each’s
anticipated recovery—might have been pared significamdly. Additionally, evidence might
reveal that sushi chef Takano received fewer tips than did setders.

More significantly, plaintiffs have serious concerns about collectability, which “militates
in favor of finding a settlement reasonablé&liguichuzhca v. Cinema 60, LL.G48 F. Supp. 2d
362, 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2013). In ligltf defendants’ precariousfincial condition, particularly
New Creators’ pending bankruptpyoceeding, there is a substahtisk that any judgment
plaintiffs might obtain at triavould prove uncollectableSeeletter, at 4. By contrast, the
Agreement—which provides for prompt paymenth# settlement award, requires Mr. and Mrs.

Takahashi to provide plaintifisith confessions of judgmerdnd requires Mrs. Takahashi to



provide plaintiffs with a guarantee for full pagnmt—contains significant safeguards to ensure
recovery. See igHart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, IncNo. 09 Civ. 3043 (PAE), 2015 WL 5577713,
at *10 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015) (significant “risk tipdaintiffs would not beable to collect, or
fully collect, on a judgment” supported approvabkettiement agreement, which “[gJuaranteed
recovery from the other two defe@ants in the event that [one] prove[d] unable to pay the entire
settlement amount”).

As to the last twaVolinskyfactors, there are no signs ofdchor collusion, and it is clear
that the settlement was the product of arms{flemegotiations by experienced counsel. Both
parties have been represented by able couasélthe settlement wasached following the
exchange of paper discovery, which surefpimed the parties as to the strengths and
weaknesses of their positionSee id(affirming that “[r]espectie counsel have reviewed and
assessed all available information and have gedjan extensive negotiations to arrive at a
resolution that reasonably addresses the conoéaikparties”). And, because plaintiffs no
longer work for defendants, there is little sador concern that defendants used improper
leverage to secure settlemef®ee Cisneros v. Schnipper Rest. LNG. 13 Civ. 6266 (JMF),
2014 WL 67235, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2014) (consaabout coercion “not as relevant when
the plaintiffs no longer work for the defendant”).

Additionally, no factor that wighs against settlement approval appears present here.
First, the Court is not aware ofther employees in the same positiaplaintiffs. Notice of this
lawsuit was provided to all potential claimgnin accordance with the Court’s November 20,
2015 Order, Dkt. 53; Takano and Noel were the only two to ofb&®l_etter, at 5 n.6Penafie]
2015 WL 7736551, at *2 (fact that “no otremployee ha[d] come forward” supported

settlement approval). As the sole plaintif®ortes, Kono, Takano, Ramirez, and Noel will be



the only employees affected by dismissal. Secthae is no indication ad broader pattern of
FLSA violations by defendants arlikelihood that plaintiffs’ ciramstances will recur. To the
contrary, the parties represent that New Cradtas “revamped its poles and procedures to
maintain accurate time records through atm@cordkeeping program, has paid overtime
compensation, and has revised its gratpdlcy, making recurrence of the claimants’
circumstances highly unlikely.” Letter, at 5 n.Bhird, defendants have not previously been
accused of violations of the FLSA or the NYLLd. Fourth, the SAC does not appear to raise
novel factual or legal issues that would lgnt the development of law in this area.

Finally, other consideratiorsipport approval here. TAgreement does not contain a
confidentiality provision that wuld undermine the broad remeduairposes of the FLSA, and
plaintiffs are not precluded from discussing #gettlement of their FRA and NYLL claims.See
Lopez v. Nights of Cabiria, LL®6 F. Supp. 3d 170, 177-81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) (discussing why
confidentiality provisions are itension with the remedial purpesof the FLSA). And, although
the Agreement contains a non-disparagement gimviit includes the requisite “carve-out” for
truthful statements aboptaintiffs’ experiencditigating this case. SeeAgmt. | 6;Lazaro-

Garcia v. Sengupta Food Servo. 15 Civ. 4259 (RA), 2015 WL 9162701, at *3 (S.D.N.Y.
Dec. 15, 2015) (noting that “noll @aon-disparagement clauses per seobjectionable,” but that
“if the provision would bar plaintiffs from makg any negative statement about the defendants,
it must include a carve-out for truthful statertgeabout plaintiffs’ experience litigating their
case”) (internal quotation marksd citation omitted). Finally, as noted, the parties have
narrowed the scope of the Agreement’s releageigion to limit the release of claims against

defendants and Mrs. Takahashi to ¢tk@ms asserted in this actio®eeAm. 1 1-2.



Therefore, having considered the totality of the circumstances, the Court finds the
Agreement fair and reasonable.

B. Approval of Attorneys’ Fees and Costd

Both the FLSA and the NYLL are fee-shiftinggites that entitle plaintiffs to recover
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incwsuedessfully prosecuting wage-and-hour actions.
Gurung v. Malhotra851 F. Supp. 2d 583, 595 (S.D.N.Y. 20k8e29 U.S.C. § 216(b) (“The
court in [an FLSA] action shall . . . allow easonable attorney’s fee to be paid by the
defendant[s], and costs of the action.”); NLéb. Law § 198(1-a) (“In any action instituted in
the courts upon a wage claim by an employeel¢n the NYLL] in which the employee prevails,
the court shall allow such empleg to recover . . . all reasonalaittorney’s fees.”). “Where
plaintiffs obtain a favorable settlement in an@etibrought pursuant to the FLSA, they constitute
prevailing parties and are died to attorney’s fees.Andrews v. City of New Yqrk18 F. Supp.
3d 630, 634-35 (S.D.N.Y. 2015ee also Kahlil v. OriginaDld Homestead Rest., In657 F.
Supp. 2d 470, 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) (“[T]he fact thatintiffs] prevailed through a settlement
rather than through litigation does not weakgaintiffs’] claim to fees.” (quotindMaher v.
Gagne 448 U.S. 122, 129 (1980))).

Here, the Agreement allocates $225,00B3% of the total $675,000 settlement, to

Florence Rostami Law, LLC (“FRL”), which represents plaintiffs in this lawsuigmt. § 1(b).

4 Plaintiffs’ counsel has submitted fior camerareview a declaration regarding its request for
attorneys’ fees and costs, Rasi Decl., along with its billingacords, Invoice, and an invoice

for the services performed by thatside counsel which plaintiffsounsel retained to provide

legal services to plaintiffs inonnection with the bankruptcy tter. The Court references the
information contained in these documents esessary to assess the fairness and reasonableness
of the fee award.

5 This is consistent with the contingen@efarrangement that FRintered into with Kono,
Cortes, and RamireSeeletter, at 5. The collective agti notice informed Takano and Noel

9



This amount is inclusive of all costs incudrey FRL in this action ($17,981.80), including the
fees paid by FRL to outside counsel to repneplaintiffs in thebankruptcy matter ($14,715).
Letter, at 6; Rostami Decl. § RAccordingly, the amount allocatéd FRL as attorneys’ fees
($207,018.20) is less than one-thirdtioé total settlement amourfbee Beckert v. RubinoMo.
15 Civ. 1951 (PAE), 2015 WL 8773460, at *3 (\DY. Dec. 14, 2015) (“[W]hen awarding
attorneys’ fees on a percentagfethe-fund basis, the approate denominator is the total
settlemennetof costs.”). This sum is consistemith “contingency fees that are commonly
accepted in the Second Circuit in FLSA casdsddjera v. Royal Bedding Co., LL.8Bo. 13 Civ.
1767 (NGG), 2015 WL 3540719, at *3 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 204&¢; also Mohney v. Shelly’s
Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bhio. 06 Civ. 4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465, at *5
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) Class Counsel’'s requdstr 33% of the Settlement Fund is typical in
class action settlements in the Sec@nduit.”) (collecting cases).

Regardless, the Court must independentigdain the reasonableness of the requested
fees and costsSee PenafieR015 WL 7736551, at *2 (citing 29 8.C. § 216(b) (allowing “a
reasonableattorney’s fee”) (emphasis Penafie)).

1. Costs

“Attorney[s’] fees awards include those reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by
attorneys and ordinarily e@inged to their clients.’Rhodes v. DavjsNo. 08 Civ. 9681 (GBD),
2015 WL 1413413, at *4 (S.D.N.Wiar. 23, 2015) (quotingeBlanc—Sternberg v. Fletchet43
F.3d 748, 763 (2d Cir. 1998)). The requesting pamigt substantiate the request for coSise

CJ Prods. LLC v. Your Store Online LLRo. 11 Civ. 9513 (GBD)2012 WL 4714820, at *2

(along with other putative cacttive members) that if thggined the action, FRL would
represent them pursuant to the same arrangerteent.

10



(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2012) (denying reimbursememtdndocumented costs). Court fees reflected
on the Court’s docket are sufficiently substantates are costs for whi@ claimant provides
extrinsic proof, such as invoices or receigg®e Abel v. Town Sports Int'l LLEo. 09 Civ.

10388 (DF), 2012 WL 6720919, at *34 (S.D.NDec. 16, 2012). A sworn statement or
declaration under penalty of pary that certain amounts werepended on particular items is

also sufficient.ld.

Here, plaintiffs’ counsel seeks $17,981.80 in disbursements. This includes $3,266.80 in

costs incurred for filing fees, interpreter servigesofs of service, legal research, and travel to
and from court proceedingSeelnvoice, at 27. To support this request, counsel submitted an
itemization of the costs incurred by FRId. Having reviewed these disbursements, the Court
finds them adequately documented, reasonablig of the type commonly reimbursed by courts
in this District. See, e.gGuo v. Tommy'’s Sushi, In®&o. 14 Civ. 3964 (PAE), 2016 WL
452319, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2016) (awarding $2,97ih&dsts, including court fees, courier
fees, interpreter fees, and travel expengashzalez v. Scalinatella, InA12 F. Supp. 3d 5, 31
(S.D.N.Y. 2015) (awarding $1,150.60 in disbursatagrepresenting a court filing fee and
transcription, mailing, athtransportation costdNautilus Neurosciences, Inc. v. Faréo. 13

Civ. 1079 (SAS), 2014 WL 1492481, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2014) (awarding $5,514.39 for
court fees, administrative fees, pbobpying, and legal research costs).

Plaintiffs’ counsel also seeks reimbursetfen the $14,715 it has paid to specialized
bankruptcy counsel, Gary M. Kushner of Goetzpatrick LLP (“GF”), to represent plaintiffs in
the bankruptcy matterSeeRostami Decl. 11 4-5, 23; Invoicg,27. To support this request,
plaintiffs’ counsel submitted G& invoice for the services it performed in that matt®ee

Bankruptcy Invoice. Courts inigDistrict have held thatotinsel in FLSA actions may be

11



reimbursed for reasonable fees and costsrned in connection ih related bankruptcy
proceedings where such work is “necessary ferésolution of claims” in the FLSA lawsuit.
Lorav. J.V. Car Wash, LtdNo. 11 Civ. 9010 (LLS), 2015 WL 7302755, at *6—7 (S.D.N.Y.
Nov. 18, 2015) (approving reimbursement wheeaniffs’ counsel provided “a detailed and
uncontested account of the work they performettiénbankruptcy case atite reasons that they
needed to remain involved to sgfmard their clierd’ interests”);see also Easterly v. Tri—Star
Transp. Corp, 11 Civ. 6365 (VLB) (PED), 2015 WL 337565, at *10 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2015)
(awarding fees in FLSA case for time plaingsfEounsel spent “on relaenatters including . . .
the bankruptcy of individual defendants”f¢ting report and recommendation). Here, the
Court agrees with plaintiffs’aunsel that retaining specialyankruptcy counsel was justified
given “the complex issues facingalttiffs[,] . . . the interrelatinship between this action and the
bankruptcy proceeding,” and plaififg’ counsel’s “belie[f] that tle intent behind the bankruptcy
filing may have been to thwaplaintiffs’ efforts to recover damages on their [FLSA and NYLL]
claims.” Rostami Decl. § 23. Having review@#&'s invoice, the Cotifinds that the time
expended by outside counselie bankruptcy case was “reasbleaand necessary to protect
plaintiffs’ interests in this case and to askga fair settlement of their claimsllora, 2015 WL
7302755, at *7.

The Court, therefore, finds pldifis’ request for costs reasonable.

2. Attorneys’ Fees

The starting point for determining thesgumptively reasonable fee award is the
“lodestar” amount, which is “the product of asenable hourly rate and the reasonable number
of hours required by the caseGaia House Mezz LLC v. State Street Bank & TrustiNGm 11

Civ. 3186 (TPG), 2014 WL 3955178, at (3.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2014) (quotinglillea v. Metro—

12



North R.R. Cq 658 F.3d 154, 166 (2d Cir. 2011)) (internal quotation marks omitted). As to the
reasonable hourly rate, the Ctsianalysis is guided by the market rate “prevailing in the
community for similar services by lawyersrefisonably comparable skill, experience and
reputation.” Blum v. Stensqm65 U.S. 886, 895 n.11 (1984). The relevant community is this
District. Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Nghborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany22 F.3d 182,
190-91 (2d Cir. 2008). As to the reasonablenésise number of hoursilled, courts “should
exclude . . . hours that were neasonably expended,” such as where there is overstaffing or the
hours are “excessive, redundantptrerwise unnecessarytiensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424,
434 (1983) (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).

Here, plaintiffs’ counsel has provided conf@mmaneous time records that document the
work its staff performed in connection with this matt&eelnvoice. The following chart
reflects each timekeeper’s position and hourly thihours he or she worked on this case, and

the fees generated.

Timekeeper | Position Hourly Rate Hours Fees Generated
Worked

Partner — 37 years’
Neal Haber | experience $400 280/3 $112,120/00
Florence Principal — 18 years’
Rostami experience $400 2018 $80,720.00
Hiro Sugano | Paralegal $200 26.7 $5,340.00
Total 508.8 $198,180.00

Mr. Haber and Ms. Rostami’s claimed hourlyesaare in line with the rates generally
awarded in this District to attorneys with commsurate levels of experience in employment
actions. See, e.gGonzalez112 F. Supp. 3d at 28 (awarding hourly rate of $450 to partner with
17 years’ experiencelpatino v. Brady Parking, Inc11 Civ. 3080 (AT) (DF), 2015 WL
2069743, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2015) (awarding hpuate of $400 to founding partner with

13 years’ experience inbar and employment lawgakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda L.t68 F.

13



Supp. 3d 424, 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (“Courts in this festhave determinenh recent cases that
a fee ranging from $250 to $450 is approprfateexperienced litigators in wage-and-hour
cases.”)Trinidad v. Pret a Manger (USA) LtdNo. 12 Civ. 6094 (PAE), 2014 WL 4670870, at
*9 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2014) (collecting caseatthwarded partners hourly rates of $300-$400
in FLSA actions)Kahlil, 657 F. Supp. 2d at 475-76 ($400 per hrate appropriate for attorney
at small firm with 25 years’ experience). Howge, as to Mr. Sugano, the Court finds a reduced
rate of $125 appropriate for purposdghe lodestar calculatiorSee Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi
LLC, No. 12 Civ. 1906 (HBP), 2015 WL 4006896*at(S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2015) (“In recent
FLSA actions, hourly rates between $100 and $12pdoalegal work have been found to be
reasonable.”)Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438, at *14
(S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) (approving hdyrate of $125 for paralegalguallpa v. N.Y. Pro Signs
Inc., No. 11 Civ. 3133 (LGS) (FM), 2014 2200393, at *10 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2014)
(reducing paralegal hourly rate to $12®)yport and recommendation adopt&d14 WL

4105948 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2014).

As to the reasonableness of the numbéronirs expended, the Invoice, for the most part,
reflects sound billing practices. it clear that plaintiffs’ counseixpended substantial time and
effort litigating this action sice its inception. The projed&RL undertook included (1) drafting
the complaint and amended complaints; (2) opmpdefendants’ motion to dismiss; (3) briefing
the motion for conditional certifation and distributing the noti¢e putative class members; (4)
conducting document discovery; (5) retaining sggc@ounsel to represéplaintiffs in the
bankruptcy matter; and (6) participating in a setdat conference before the magistrate judge.
The majority of hours billed byaeh timekeeper are not excessneglundant, or vague, and are

thus reasonable.

14



To be sure, the Court has identified ineffiecies and excessive billing practices that
justify a modest reduction of the lodest&or example, there are multiple instances of block-
billing where FRL “group[s] tasks into a sindiédling entry, so as to leave unclear how much
time was devoted to each constituent taskiemis Capital v. Dem. Rep. Congim. 09 Civ.
1652 (PAE), 2014 WL 4379100, at *6 (S.D.N.Y p&ed, 2014). Generally, block-billing is
disfavored as it impedes the court’s abitilyassess whether the time expended on any given
task was reasonabl&ee Green v. City of New Ypd03 Fed. App’x. 626, 630 (2d Cir. 2010)
(summary order)Ramirez v. Benares Indian Rest. LIN®. 14 Civ. 7423 (JMF), 2015 WL
926008, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 28] (collecting cases). @as have generally made
reductions in block-billed hours in situationsevé “(1) there was reason to believe that the
hours billed were independentipreasonable; (2) the block-billing involved aggregating tasks
that were not all compensabta; (3) the number of hours blkobilled together was so higle.g,
five hours or more) as to create an unacdsetask that the agggated total exceeded
reasonable hours worked on compensable projettsst 725 8th Ave. LLC v. Goonetillekéo.
14 Civ. 4968 (PAE), 2015 WL 8784211, at *14 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2015) (ckéthgumelli v.
Steiner Nos. 08 Civ. 6932, 09 Civ. 4902, 10 Civ. 4549 (JMF), 2013 WL 1285260, at *4
(S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2013)). Here, there aréeatst 15 such entries. For example, on
November 17, 2015, Mr. Haber billed 7.6 hours for:

Travel to court, settlement conferermfore Magistrate Judge Andrew J. Peck;

legal research, prepion of damage calculationrgadsheets, review with F.

Rostami and H. Sugano.

Invoice, at 17. Similarly, on Janya28, 2016, he billed 6.1 hours for:
Telephone discussion with M. Salimbenesatission with F. Rostami; preparation

of response to Interrogatories 3 and 4, Jpglge Moses Order; review stipulation
extending time to answer, emails fréonM. Salimbene; telephone discussion

15



with G. Kushner.
Id. at 21.

Additionally, there are seval entries that report haaibilled that may be
disproportionate to the task performed. kstance, between July 7 and 17, 2015, Mr. Haber
alone spent a total of 18.1 hours, generatingdfyi2 fees, preparing, reviewing, and revising
the 35-page complaintSee Idat 5—-6. While the Court does rduubt that the FRL timekeepers
actually invested the amount of #necorded for each task, plaifgiought not to bear the costs
of any undue labor.

Finally, the Invoice reflects a number of iastes where multiple timekeepers performed
tasks that could have been more ecoraity accomplished by fewer attorneySee Gup2016
WL 452319, at *6 (reducing fee awarddompensate for duplicative labo©ho v. Koam Med.
Servs. P.GC.524 F. Supp. 2d 202, 209-10 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) (reducing fee award where
“significant overlap of effortby multiple counsel” indicated &t “greater economy of time and
effort could have been achieved athree-employee wage-and-hour cas&9r instance, it is
unclear why it was necessary for Mr. Haber, Restami, and Mr. Sugano all to attend the
November 17, 2015 settlement conference before Judge Beelvoice, at 15.

All things considered, thedtirt concludes that a 15% asssthe-board reduction of the
lodestar is warranted to redress anproper or excessive billing by FRISee Greer403 F.
App’x at 630 (recognizinghe “authority of district courts tmake across-the-board percentage
cuts in hours as a practicatans of trimming fat from a fe@plication”) (internal quotation
marks and citations omittedfhemis Capital2014 WL 4379100, at *@pplying 10% across-
the-board reduction to account for staffingfiiciencies and “occasional (but far from

widespread) instances of block billing[ ]\wague time entries,” and 20% reduction for time

16



entries of two attorneys who erggal in frequent block billing)ylolefi v. The Oppenheimer

Trust No. 03 Civ. 5631 (FB) (WP), 2007 WL 53854 *8 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2007) (applying

15% reduction to accoufdr block-billing); Meriwether v. Coughlin727 F. Supp. 823, 827

(S.D.N.Y. 1989) (overall reduction of 15% wanrtad based on vague descriptions of work

performed).

Applying the foregoing reductions and migelds a modified lodestar of $166,750.88,

calculated as follows:

The $207,018.20 fee award allocated kg skttlement ($225,000 less $17,981.80 in

costs) would represent a 1.24 multiplier of thedified lodestar. Having considered (1) the

Timekeeper | Position Hourly Rate Hours Fees Generated
Worked

Partner — 37 years’
Neal Haber | experience $400 280/3 $112,120/00
Florence Principal — 18 years’
Rostami experience $400 201,8 $80,720.00
Hiro Sugano | Paralegal $125 26.7 $3,337.50
Total 508.8 $196,177.50
Less 15% Reduction 432.48 $166,750.88

guality of the representation, (2) the magnitudéhefsettlement award, (3) the time and effort

plaintiffs’ counsel spent litigatg this action and securing settient, and (4) the considerable

risk involved with taking this case on a cog@mcy fee basis, the Court finds this award fair,

reasonable, and in line with feesitimely approved in this DistrictSee Sakikdb8 F. Supp. 3d

at 439(awarding 2.28 multiplier from modified lodestzlculation and noting that “multiplier

near 2 compensates [plaintiffs’ counsel] appropriately” for “the risk associated with contingent

fees in FLSA cases”}izondro-Garcia 2015 WL 4006896, at *10-12 (finding “award of

$105,000 or one-third of the fund—a 1.68 multipbéthe lodestar calculation and a 1.52

multiplier of plaintiffs’ counsel’s stated hourtptes”—reasonable in light of quality of counsel,

17



time and labor expended, risks of litigation, and litigation’s magnitude and complexity); Hart,
2015 WL 5577713, at *14 (finding multiplier of 1.08 to be “quite low relative to the multipliers
in many cases in which fees have been approved in this District”); Trinidad, 2014 WL 4670870,
at *12 (concluding that multiplier of 1.82 gave class counsel “ample credit for the effort and risk
involved in” FLLSA and NYLL class action). In reaching this conclusion, the Court is mindful,
too, that, after the Court’s approval of the Agreement, plaintiffs’ counsel will likely be required
to expend additional time and effort—in connection with both enforcing the settlement and the
bankruptcy matter—for which it will receive no further compensation. See Letter, at 6.

The Court, therefore, finds the Agreement’s provision for attorneys’ fees fair and
reasonable.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court approves the parties’ settlement agreement, pursuant
to which Cortes is to receive $174,478.51, Kono is to receive $113,589.89, Takano is to receive
$63,799.37, Ramirez is to receive $52,086.40, Noel is to receive $46,045.83, and plaintiffs’
counsel is to receive $225,000. This action is hereby dismissed with prejudice, and the Clerk of

Court is respectfully directed to close this case.

SO ORDERED.

fand A

Paul A. Engelmaer
United States District Judge

Dated: June 20, 2016
New York, New York

18



